# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM675593

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RUNWAY GROWTH FINANCE CORP. (f/k/a RUNWAY GROWTH CREDIT FUND INC.), as Agent		09/16/2021	Corporation:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PORCH.COM, INC.
Street Address:	2200 1st Ave. S
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98134
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4852614	PORCH CONCIERGE
Registration Number:	4887982	
Registration Number:	4794149	PORCH
Registration Number:	4494840	MOSTLIKELY
Registration Number:	4494839	MOSTLIKELY
Registration Number:	5733022	KANDELA
Registration Number:	4387286	KANDELA
Registration Number:	4671686	ISN
Registration Number:	4767284	INSPECTION SUPPORT NETWORK
Registration Number:	5263628	HYBRID
Registration Number:	5022126	HIREAHELPER

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483 dclark@sidley.com Email:

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007426 FRAME: 0309**

900644453

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq. Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70953-30020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2021

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Runway - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property 272171795\_1#page1.tif source=Runway - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property 272171795\_1#page2.tif source=Runway - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property 272171795\_1#page3.tif source=Runway - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property 272171795\_1#page4.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property is made as of September 16, 2021, by RUNWAY GROWTH FINANCE CORP. (f/k/a RUNWAY GROWTH CREDIT FUND INC.), a Maryland corporation, as collateral agent for Lenders (in such capacity, "Agent") in favor of PORCH.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") with its principal place of business located at 2200 1st Ave. S, Seattle, WA 98134.

#### Recital

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in the copyrights and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 22, 2020 (the "IP Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office and U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Agent has agreed to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property and terminate the IP Security Agreement.

## **Agreement**

Now, therefore, Agent agrees that it (i) discharges, terminates and releases all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including its security interest in and lien upon the Intellectual Property, (ii) terminates the IP Security Agreement, and (iii) transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without warranty or recourse, any and all right, title and interest that the Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Intellectual Property.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

256098267 v2

# [SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECUAL PROPERTY]

**AGENT:** 

RUNWAY GROWTH FINANCE CORP.

Name: Thomas Raterman

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address of Agent:

205 N Michigan Ave., Suite 4200

Chicago, IL 60601

256098267

# Exhibit A - Copyrights

		REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION
OWNER	DESCRIPTION	NUMBER	DATE
HIRE A HELPER LLC	HireAHelper_application.	TX0007497639	10/04/10
HIRE A HELPER LLC	HireAHelper.com website.	TX0008387751	04/06/17
HIRE A HELPER LLC	moving101.hireahelper.com.	TX0008387717	04/07/17

Agent's security interest was submitted for recordation to the U.S. Copyright Office on July 27, 2020.

256098267 v2

Exhibit B - Trademarks

		REGISTRATION/ SERIAL	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION
OWNER	DESCRIPTION	NUMBER	DATE
PORCH.COM, INC.	PORCH CONCIERGE	4852614	11/10/15
PORCH.COM, INC.	<design></design>	4887982	01/19/16
PORCH.COM, INC.	PORCH	4794149	08/18/15
PORCH.COM, INC.	MOSTLIKELY	4494840	03/11/14
PORCH.COM, INC.	MOSTLIKELY	4494839	03/11/14
PORCH.COM, INC.	KANDELA	5733022	04/23/19
PORCH.COM, INC.	KANDELA	4387286	08/20/13
INSPECTION SUPPORT LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	ISN	4671686	01/13/15
INSPECTION SUPPORT LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	INSPECTION SUPPORT NETWORK	4767284	07/07/15
HIRE A HELPER LLC	HYBRID	5263628	08/15/17
HIRE A HELPER LLC	HIREAHELPER	5022126	08/16/16

Agent's security interest recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 28,2020 at Reel Number 7009 and Frame Number 0742.

256098267 v2

**RECORDED: 09/20/2021**